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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2021/0110 
Address 194 Marion Street LEICHHARDT  NSW  2040 
Proposal Demolition of all existing structures and redevelopment of the site to 

contain a four (4) storey mixed use development with basement and 
lower ground parking, retail shops and 23 apartments, landscaping and 
associated site works. 

Date of Lodgement 10 March 2021 
Applicant Benson McCormack Architecture 
Owner Mrs Maria A Settineri 
Number of Submissions Initial: 12 

After Renotification: 9 
Value of works $15,959,134.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 
Number of submissions 
SEPP 65  

Main Issues Flooding 
Stormwater 
Floor Space Ratio variation 
Voluntary Planning Agreement  
ADG / SEPP 65 Non compliance 

Recommendation Refusal  
Attachment A Reasons for refusal 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Draft conditions of consent should consent be granted 

 
LOCALITY MAP 

Subject Site 
 

Objectors 
  

Notified Area 
 

Supporters 
 

 

Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown.   

1. Executive Summary 
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This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for demolition of all 
existing structures and redevelopment of the site to contain a four (4) storey mixed use 
development with basement and lower ground parking, retail shops and 26 apartments, 
landscaping and associated site works at 194 Marion Street, Leichhhardt NSW 2040. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and twelve (12) submissions were 
received in response to the initial notification. During the assessment of the application the 
plans were amended. Nine (9) submissions were received in response to renotification of the 
application.  
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Flooding 
• Stormwater  
• Non-compliance with Clause 4.4 - Floor Space Ratio development standard 
• Voluntary Planning Agreement 

 
A formal written request for an exception to the development standard under Clause 4.6 of 
the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013), was submitted. However, 
insufficient environmental planning grounds have been provided, justifying the non-
compliance with the development standard given the proposal fails to demonstrate 
acceptable stormwater management and flood mitigation measures for the site and results in 
adverse bulk and scale and amenity impacts. As a result, the application is recommended 
for refusal.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal involves demolition of all existing structures and redevelopment of the site to 
contain a four (4) storey mixed use development with basement and lower ground parking, 
containing a total of 5 retail tenancies and 23 residential units.  
 
Amended plans were submitted during the assessment of the application and are the subject 
of this assessment report. The plans propose the following on each level of the 
development: 
 
Demolition 
The application seeks approval for demolition of all existing structures across the subject 
site. 
 
Road Widening 
Foster Lane will be widened to create a 6.5m wide laneway along the frontage of the site. 
 
Sydney Water Infrastructure 
The existing Sydney Water underground channel is to be deviated. In the process, the 
pipes/channel are to be upgraded in capacity.  
 
Basement Level 2 
• Residential parking is provided at this level and will accommodate 24 residential spaces 

(including 2 accessible) and 3 residential visitor spaces. 
• 14 x bicycle spaces are provided (12 x residential, 2 x visitor). 
• 2 x residential motorcycle spaces are provided. 
• A residential car wash bay is provided along the southern wall. 
• Plant rooms, utility rooms, bulk and general residential unit storage, and the residential 

waste room are also provided. 
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• Fire stairs and lifts are proposed which offer access between levels. 
• A service lift is also provided. 
 
Basement Level 1 
• 23 x commercial parking spaces are proposed (including 2 accessible). A loading bay is 

located in the south-eastern corner of this level with a service lift allowing items to be 
taken to the level above. 

• 2 x bicycle spaces are provided. 2 x motorcycle spaces are provided. 
• A flood storage is proposed in the south-western corner of the level.  
• Plant rooms, substation, utility rooms, and commercial waste rooms are proposed across 

this level. 
 

Lower Ground Floor 
• 3 x retail tenancies are proposed with the following floor areas: 275sqm, 191sqm and 

338.2sqm. 
• Commercial and residential waste storage rooms 
• 12 x bicycle spaces 
• Various services and a commercial back of house area including bathrooms are located 

on the level. 
• Vehicle access and is provided via Foster Lane within the south-eastern corner of the 

site. 
 
Upper Ground Floor 
• 2 x retail tenancies are proposed with the following floor areas: 85.5sqm and 118.1sqm. 
• Separate retail and residential lobby areas are provided off Marion Street. 
• Various services and a commercial back of house area including bathrooms and fan 

room. 
 
Level 1 
• The level will consist of a total of 8 units including: 

o 4 x 2-bedroom units 
o 3 x 3-bedroom units 
o 1 x dual key 2-bedroom unit which can be adapted to a 1 bed and studio unit. 

• Communal Open Space is proposed, totalling 440.2sqm. 
 

Level 2 
• The level will consist of a total of 9 units including: 

o 1 x 1-bedroom unit 
o 6 x 2-bedroom units 
o 1 x 3-bedroom unit 
o 1 x dual key 2-bedroom unit which can be adapted to a 1 bed and studio unit. 

 
 

Level 3 
• This level will consist of a total of 6 units including: 

o 4 x 2-bedroom units 
o o 1 x 3-bedroom unit 
o o 1 x dual key 2-bedroom unit which can be adapted to a 1 bed and studio unit. 

• Communal Open Space is proposed, totalling 158.8sqm. 
 

General 
Vehicular access is proposed via Foster Lane in the south-eastern corner of the subject site. 
Photovoltaic panels are proposed on the roof of the units facing north, to Marion Street. A 
number of AC units are also located on the roof. 
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Planting is proposed on structures to the communal area and seven street trees are 
proposed across the Marion and Foster Street frontage.  
 
Voluntary Planning Agreement 
The proposal includes a Voluntary Planning Agreement (VPA) which was submitted with the 
development application. The details of the VPA are contained within a formal letter of offer 
to Council.  
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the southern side of Marion Street, at the corner of its 
intersection with Foster Street. Foster Lane adjoins the site to the south. The subject site is 
legally defined as Lot 13 and 29 in Deposited Plan 655895 and Lots 10, 11, 12 in Deposited 
Plan 5422. The site is generally square shaped with a total area of 1759sqm and is 
commonly known as 194-202 Marion Street, Leichhardt.  
 
The site has a frontage to Marion Street of 45.65 metres and a secondary frontage of 
approximate 37.19 metres to Foster Street.  The site has an approximate fall of 3.8m from 
Marion Street (north eastern corner) to Foster Lane (south eastern corner). The site is 
affected by a Sydney Water easement for drainage which traverses the south-western 
portion of the site.  
 
The site supports a single storey brick commercial building fronting Marion Street which 
contains a restaurant, and 2 single storey brick and metal warehouse along its eastern 
boundary which support a hardware store and fruit shop.   
 
The subject site is not listed as a heritage item nor is it located within a Heritage 
Conservation Area. However, the site is identified as a flood prone lot. 
 

 
Figure 1: Zoning Map 
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
PDA/2020/0239 Demolition of existing structures and 

construction of a 2-3 storey mixed use 
building with basement level parking 

10/09/2020 - Advice Issued 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
Not applicable 
 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
8 June 2021 A request for further information was issued to the applicant outlining 

concerns in relation to the proposal.  
22 June 2021 Council met with applicant to discuss additional information request 

letter 
29 June 2021 Amended plans and additional information submitted 
8 July 2021 Notification of amended plans 
15 September 
2021 

Council indicated to the applicant that the proposal would not be 
supported and suggested withdrawal of the application. Request to 
withdraw letter issued. 

24 September 
2021 

Applicant submitted a letter in response to Councill’s request to 
withdraw and requested a meeting with Council to discuss the 
application.  

10 October 2021 Council met with applicant to discuss request to withdraw letter and 
outstanding concerns with the application. Council indicated that in its 
current form, based on the information provided, the application would 
not be supported.  

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
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• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65—Design Quality of Residential 

Apartment Development 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated 
the site. A Detailed Site Investigation (DSI) was submitted and based on the findings of the 
investigation the report concluded that widespread, or gross, contamination was not present 
at the site. The land is considered suitable for the proposed (mixed use commercial and 
residential) development, in accordance with State Environmental Planning Policy 55 (SEPP 
55) - Remediation of Land and will not require remediation in accordance with the provisions 
of SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 - Design Quality of 

Residential Apartment Development   
 
The development is subject to the requirements of State Environmental Planning Policy No. 
65 – Design Quality of Residential Apartment Development (SEPP 65). SEPP 65 prescribes 
nine design quality principles to guide the design of residential apartment development and 
to assist in assessing such developments. The principles relate to key design issues 
including context and neighbourhood character, built form and scale, density, sustainability, 
landscape, amenity, safety, housing diversity and social interaction and aesthetics.  
 
A statement from a qualified Architect was submitted with the application verifying that they 
designed, or directed the design of, the development. The statement also provides an 
explanation that verifies how the design quality principles are achieved within the 
development and demonstrates, in terms of the Apartment Design Guide (ADG), how the 
objectives in Parts 3 and 4 of the guide have been achieved. 
 
The development is not acceptable having regard to the nine design quality principles. 
 
Apartment Design Guide 
 
The Apartment Design Guide (ADG) contains objectives, design criteria and design 
guidelines for residential apartment development. In accordance with Clause 6A of the 
SEPP certain requirements contained within LDCP2013 do not apply. In this regard the 
objectives, design criteria and design guidelines set out in Parts 3 and 4 of the ADG prevail.  
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
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Communal and Open Space 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for communal and open space: 
 
• Communal open space has a minimum area equal to 25% of the site. 
• Developments achieve a minimum of 50% direct sunlight to the principal usable part of 

the communal open space for a minimum of 2 hours between 9 am and 3 pm on 21 
June (mid-winter). 

 
Comment: The site has a total area of 1,758sqm, and therefore requires 439.5sqm of 
communal open space. A total of 599sqm of communal open space is provided on Level 1 
and Level 3 and complies with this requirement. However, the proposal does not achieve a 
minimum 50% direct sunlight to the open space area for 2 hours. Notwithstanding this the 
development is considered acceptable with respect to the objectives of this Part in that most 
residential units have access to a balcony greater than the minimum area requirements. 
 
Deep Soil Zones 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum requirements for deep soil zones: 
 

Site Area Minimum Dimensions Deep Soil Zone  
(% of site area) 

Less than 650m2 -  
 
7% 

650m2 - 1,500m2 3m 
Greater than 1,500m2 6m 
Greater than 1,500m2 with 
significant existing tree 
cover 

6m 

 
Comment: The site has a total area of 1,758sqm, and therefore requires 123.06sqm of deep 
soil planting. The proposed development seeks to build boundary to boundary and provides 
no areas of deep soil planting on the site. Given the location of the site within the West 
Leichhardt Distinctive Neighbourhood, the fall on the site and the need to provide rear lane 
vehicular and waste access and services, the site is unable to provide deep soil planting in 
compliance with this part. Planting on structures is sought to offset the lack of landscaping at 
ground level and soften the appearance of the proposal at the upper levels. Furthermore, 
traditionally sites that have a dual frontage within the distinctive neighbourhood area are 
constructed boundary to boundary with limited to nil deep soil planting accommodated on 
site. 
 
Visual Privacy/Building Separation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum required separation distances from buildings to 
the side and rear boundaries:  
 

Building Height Habitable rooms and 
balconies 

Non-habitable rooms 

Up to 12 metres (4 storeys) 6 metres 3 metres 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 14 

The ADG prescribes the following minimum required separation distances from buildings 
within the same site: 
 

Up to four storeys/12 metres 
Room Types Minimum Separation 
Habitable Rooms/Balconies to Habitable Rooms/Balconies 12 metres 
Habitable Rooms to Non-Habitable Rooms 9 metres 
Non-Habitable Rooms to Non-Habitable Rooms 6 metres 

 
Comment: The proposal does not achieve compliance with the numerical requirements 
under this Part of the ADG, particularly, with regards to setbacks, building envelope, building 
separation, privacy and building height transition. The bulk and scale of the development is 
concentrated along Foster Street and Marion Street frontages to enable adequate separation 
to the adjoining single storey residential dwellings to the east and south. However, in doing 
so creates an overwhelming 4 storey built form with nil setbacks to each frontage. While the 
architectural expression of the design helps to soften the visual bulk impacts to street level, 
the additional gross floor being pursued at the upper level is a key contributor to the 
streetscape impacts of the building. This is illustrated in the nil setback proposed along the 
eastern boundary of the site and the four storey building mass (approximately 13m wall 
height) located immediately adjacent to a single storey residential dwelling at No. 190 Marion 
Street.  
 
Council’s Architectural Excellence Panel (AEP) raised concern regarding the highly visible 
eastern side boundary wall from within the Marion Street public domain which will remain a 
visible blank facade until the adjoining sites are redeveloped. The AEP noted that the 
existing planning controls do not yet facilitate the renewal of these adjoining sites. However, 
that the side boundary requires refinement in terms of design, setback, composition and 
material selection and that any boundary walls should be capable of being built, cleaned and 
maintained from within the site, without relying on access from the adjacent property.  
 
In terms of visual and acoustic privacy it is noted that the location of balconies on level one 
and level two do not achieve a minimum 6m building separation from the eastern side 
boundary and the rear yard of No. 190 Marion Street.  
 
While amended plans were received which reduced the wall height along the eastern 
boundary of the site by 1m and changes were made to the treatment of this wall, it is 
considered that the bulk, scale massing and separation of the building has not been 
appropriately designed to provide for a transitional building height or soften the visual bulk to 
the street.  
 
The variations under this Part of the ADG are not supported as they contribute to the FSR 
variation which is a reason for refusal. Furthermore, it is unclear whether the proposed 
stormwater and flood mitigation measures on the site as they relate to Council and Sydney 
Water assets would affect the design of the proposal and further compound the impacts 
identified above, as detailed information has not been provided with application 
demonstrating the feasibility of the design.  
 
Solar and Daylight Access 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for solar and daylight access: 
 
• Living rooms and private open spaces of at least 70% of apartments in a building 

receive a minimum of 2 hours direct sunlight between 9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-
winter. 
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• A maximum of 15% of apartments in a building receive no direct sunlight between 
9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-winter. 

 
Comment: The six (6) west facing units to Foster St do not receive direct solar access to 
living rooms or balconies until 1.00pm in mid-winter. It is unclear whether the requisite 2 
hours of solar access is achieved to these areas given the recessed nature of the living 
rooms and that the balconies to these apartments contain blade walls. Overall, it has not 
been demonstrated that a minimum of 1sqm of direct sunlight, measured at 1m above floor 
level, is achieved for at least 15 minutes to these apartments which receive the least direct 
solar access in mid-winter due to their orientation. It is considered that the proposal has not 
been appropriately designed to provide an acceptable degree of amenity to these dwellings.  
 
The development does not achieve compliance with this Part of the ADG as eleven (11) out 
of twenty-three (23) or 48% of apartments in the building receive a minimum of 2 hours solar 
access. 
 
Natural Ventilation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for natural ventilation: 
 
• At least 60% of apartments are naturally cross ventilated in the first 9 storeys of the 

building. Apartments at 10 storeys or greater are deemed to be cross ventilated only if 
any enclosure of the balconies at these levels allows adequate natural ventilation and 
cannot be fully enclosed. 

• Overall depth of a cross-over or cross-through apartment does not exceed 18 metres, 
measured glass line to glass line. 

 
Comment: The development complies with the above requirement. 
 
Ceiling Heights 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum ceiling heights: 
 

Minimum Ceiling Height  
Habitable Rooms 2.7 metres 
Non-Habitable 2.4 metres 
If located in mixed used area  3.3 for ground and first floor to promote 

future flexibility of use 
 
Comment: The development complies with the above requirement. 
 
Apartment Size  
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum apartment sizes: 
 

Apartment Type Minimum 
Internal Area 

Studio apartments 35m2 

1 Bedroom apartments 50m2 

2 Bedroom apartments 70m2 

3 Bedroom apartments 90m2 
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Note: The minimum internal areas include only one bathroom. Additional bathrooms 
increase the minimum internal area by 5m2 each. A fourth bedroom and further 
additional bedrooms increase the minimum internal area by 12m2 each. 

 
Comment: The studio apartments within the dual-key arrangement do not receive a 
minimum floor area of 35sqm and the proposal is inconsistent with the requirements under 
this Part of the ADG. This concern was raised by the AEP who recommended that the dual 
key apartments (1 bedroom + studio) be amended to 2 bedroom apartments, as the current 
configuration results in a significant shortfall (9sqm) in the apartment area required and 
results in poor amenity. The application is not supported for other reasons discussed 
throughout this report and it is considered this aspect of the proposal may be conditioned to 
address Council’s concerns.  
 
Apartment Layout 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for apartment layout requirements: 
 
• Every habitable room must have a window in an external wall with a total minimum 

glass area of not less than 10% of the floor area of the room. Daylight and air may not 
be borrowed from other rooms. 

• Habitable room depths are limited to a maximum of 2.5 x the ceiling height. 
• In open plan layouts (where the living, dining and kitchen are combined) the maximum 

habitable room depth is 8 metres from a window. 
• Master bedrooms have a minimum area of 10m2 and other bedrooms 9m2 (excluding 

wardrobe space). 
• Bedrooms have a minimum dimension of 3 metres (excluding wardrobe space). 
• Living rooms or combined living/dining rooms have a minimum width of: 

§ 3.6 metres for studio and 1 bedroom apartments. 
§ 4 metres for 2 and 3 bedroom apartments. 

• The width of cross-over or cross-through apartments are at least 4 metres internally to 
avoid deep narrow apartment layouts. 

 
Comment: The development complies with the above requirement. 
 
Private Open Space and Balconies 
 
The ADG prescribes the following sizes for primary balconies of apartments: 
 

Dwelling Type Minimum Area Minimum Depth 
Studio apartments 4m2 - 
1 Bedroom apartments 8m2 2 metres 
2 Bedroom apartments 10m2 2 metres 
3+ Bedroom apartments 12m2 2.4 metres 

 
Note: The minimum balcony depth to be counted as contributing to the balcony area is 
1 metres. 
 

The ADG also prescribes for apartments at ground level or on a podium or similar structure, 
a private open space is provided instead of a balcony. It must have a minimum area of 15m2 
and a minimum depth of 3 metres. 
 
Comment: The development complies with the above requirement. The POS areas have 
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been orientated to Marion Street and Foster Street where possible, with the remainder being 
orientated to Foster Lane.  
 
Common Circulation and Spaces 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for common circulation and spaces: 
 
• The maximum number of apartments off a circulation core on a single level is 8. 
• For buildings of 10 storeys and over, the maximum number of apartments sharing a 

single lift is 40. 
 
Comment: A maximum of 9 units on Level 2 rely on a single circulation core however, all 
other levels comply with the above requirements. The proposal is considered acceptable 
with regard to satisfying this Part of the ADG.   
 
Storage 
 
The ADG prescribes the following storage requirements in addition to storage in kitchen, 
bathrooms and bedrooms: 
 

Apartment Type Minimum 
Internal Area 

Studio apartments 4m3 

1 Bedroom apartments 6m3 

2 Bedroom apartments 8m3 

3+ Bedroom apartments 10m3 

 
Note: At least 50% of the required storage is to be located within the apartment. 
 
Comment: The development complies with the above requirement. 
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
 
5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 (SEPP 

Infrastructure 2007) 
 
Development with frontage to classified road (Clause 101) 
 
The site has a frontage to Marion Street, a classified road. Under Clause 101 (2) of SEPP 
Infrastructure 2007, the consent authority must not grant consent to development on land 
that has a frontage to a classified road unless it is satisfied that the efficiency and operation 
of the classified road will not be adversely affected by the development. 
 
The application was referred to Transport for NSW (TfNSW) for comment. TfNSW raised no 
objections with the application with regard to ingress and egress to the site which remains 
adequate to support the intended vehicle movements by road. The application is considered 
acceptable with regard to Clause 101 of the SEPP Infrastructure 2007.  
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5(a)(v) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 
(Vegetation SEPP) 

 
Vegetation SEPP concerns the protection/removal of vegetation identified under the SEPP 
and gives effect to the local tree preservation provisions of Council’s DCP. 
The application does not seek the removal of vegetation from within the site or on Council 
land. The application was referred to Council’s Tree Management Officer whose comments 
are summarised as follows: 
No deep soil zone included as part of the proposal; however adequate soil volume provided 
for 1 tree planting in the lawn area. The design of proposed awnings will need to be modified 
to allow for street tree growth and will conditioned as part on any future consent.  
Overall, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the Vegetation SEPP however, 
the application is not supported reasons discussed throughout this report and recommended 
for refusal.  
 
5(a)(vi) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013): 
 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
• Clause 4.4A - Exception to maximum floor space ratio for active street frontages 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.21 - Flood Planning 
• Clause 6.13 - Diverse Housing 
• Clause 6.2 - Earthworks 
• Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 
• Clause 6.11a - Residential accommodation in Zone B1 and Zone B2 

 
(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned B2 Local Centre under the LLEP 2013. The LLEP 2013 defines the 
development as: 
 
“commercial premises means any of the following— 
(a)  business premises, 
(b)  office premises, 
(c)  retail premises. 
 
and 
 
shop top housing means one or more dwellings located above ground floor retail premises 
or business premises.” 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. However, the 
development is not consistent with the objectives of the B2 Local Centre zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
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Development Standard Proposal Non-compliance Complies 
Floor Space Ratio (FSR) 
Maximum permissible: 1.5:1 

 
1.97:1 or 3468.5sqm 

 
31.53% or 831.5sqm 

 
No 

 
(ii) Clause 4.4A Exception to maximum floor space ratio for active street frontages and 

Clause 6.11a Residential accommodation in Zone B1 and Zone B2 
 
The proposal as amended, is considered to have an active street frontage as defined under 
the LLEP 2013 and therefore benefits from a maximum FSR of 1.5:1 as noted in the above 
calculations.  
 
(iii) Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard/s: 
 

• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the FSR development standard under Clause 4.4A of the 
LLEP 2013 by 31.53% or 831.5sqm. 
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the LLEP 2013 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
LLEP2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• The development seeks to provide a public benefit in the widening of Foster Lane 
and the dedication of the land to Council to facilitate this.  

• A Sydney Water pipe is to be diverted as part of the proposed development. Its 
capacity will be upgraded to assist in future proofing development on this block as 
envisioned through adopted Inner West Local Housing Strategy. 

• The additional floor area does not create an overly bulky or excessively scaled 
development. Rather, the development will create a positive streetscape outcome, as 
detailed in the architectural plans, and create a significant development of high 
quality as envisioned by the desired future character statements in the DCP.  

• The proposal aligns with the adopted housing strategy, assisting in meeting the 
future housing outcomes for the area. 

• The amenity of the site and its surrounds are not unreasonably impacted by the 
proposed development.  

• The variation would not impact upon the proposals capacity to integrate within the 
desired future character of the area. 

• The proposal is considered to provide an appropriate bulk, scale, alignment, and 
architectural features which positively contribute to the West Leichhardt Distinctive 
Neighbourhood.  

 
The applicant’s written rationale has not adequately demonstrated that compliance with the 
development standard is unreasonable / unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and 
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that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard. 
 
The relevant objectives of the B2 Local Centre zone are outlined below: 

• To provide a range of retail, business, entertainment and community uses that serve 
the needs of people who live in, work in and visit the local area. 

• To encourage employment opportunities in accessible locations. 
• To maximise public transport patronage and encourage walking and cycling. 
• To ensure that development is appropriately designed to minimise amenity impacts. 
• To allow appropriate residential uses to support the vitality of local centres. 
• To ensure that uses support the viability of local centres. 
• To provide a mixture of compatible land uses. 
• To reinforce and enhance the role, function and identity of local centres by 

encouraging appropriate development to ensure that surrounding development does 
not detract from the function of local centres. 

• To integrate suitable business, office, residential, retail and other development in 
accessible locations. 
 

The objectives of the FSR development standard, as set out in the LLEP 2013, are outlined 
below: 

a) to ensure that residential accommodation: 
(iv) is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to building 

bulk, form and scale, and 
(v) provides a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form, and 
(vi) minimises the impact of the bulk and scale of buildings. 

b) to ensure that non-residential development is compatible with the desired future      
character of the area in relation to building bulk, form and scale. 

 
It is considered the development is not the public interest because it is inconsistent with the 
objectives of the B2 – Local Centre zone and objectives of the FSR development standard, 
in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the LLEP 2013 for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposed development is not compatible with the desired future character of the 
area in relation to building bulk, massing, scale and form and the requirements of the 
ADG; 

• The additional floor space results in adverse amenity impacts (solar access and 
privacy) on neighbouring properties; and,  

• The proposal has not adequately demonstrated that the stormwater works, and flood 
mitigation measures are feasible and will not detract from the viability of the local 
centre. 

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal thereby does not comply with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and 
requirements of Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the LLEP 2013. For the reasons outlined above, there 
are insufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from FSR development standard 
and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be refused. 
 
(vii) Clause 5.21 Flood Planning and Clause 6.4 Stormwater management 
 
As noted previously in this report, the proposal includes the widening of Foster Lane to 
accommodate the diversion of an existing Sydney Water underground channel. Overall, 
insufficient detail has been provided regarding the proposed relocation of Sydney Water 
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infrastructure to provide Council with some degree of certainty that the proposed stormwater 
diversion and flood mitigation measures are feasible and will not restrict future planned 
upgrade works along Foster Lane. These issues are discussed in further detail below.    
 
Pipe Diversion 
The proposal is unable to be supported due to the uncertainty with the feasibility of the 
proposed stormwater diversion and flood mitigation measures. 
 
The Leichhardt Flood Risk Management Plan includes Flood Mitigation Option HC_02 to 
install an additional 1500mm diameter pipe along Foster Lane in addition to the existing 
Sydney Water pipes to address flooding within the vicinity of the site. The relocation of the 
existing Sydney Water pipes that currently pass through the site to Foster Lane will 
compromise Council's ability to undertake Flood Mitigation Option HC_02 works at a future 
time as the proposed new Sydney Water pipes will occupy the full width of Foster Lane.  
 
It is noted that the proposal has been revised to include the construction of twin 2100mm x 
1500mm culverts which provide the cross-sectional area equivalent of a 1500mm diameter 
pipe. However, this detail has been provided in concept only. There is uncertainty that the 
structures can be accommodated within Foster Lane and that the proposed relocation will be 
approved by Sydney Water. 
 
It has not been demonstrated that the proposed pipe relocation works are feasible and/or 
able to be constructed as there is a lack of information regarding existing pipe sizes and 
locations, invert levels, grades, the extent of the works is not clear; the proximity of works to 
adjacent buildings (in particular 31 Foster Street), lack of detail on utility services and any 
subsequent impacts to TfNSW requirements as Foster Street is a classified State Road. 
 
Architectural plans and supporting information addressing the above issues have not been 
provided, including long sections and cross sections of the proposed twin 2100mm x 
1500mm culverts (with services plotted); the undertaking of an extensive services search; 
details of the extent of the proposed works; the location of inlet structures, details of 
transitions and any proposed surcharge structures and a hydraulic grade analysis plotted on 
the long section.  
 
It is noted that although Sydney Water have stated in their letter dated 2nd July 2021 and 
further correspondence dated 11th August 2021, that they have no objection to the issuing of 
a Development Application, they do also state that complying with their requirements may 
require the proposed development to be amended and subsequent development consent 
being obtained, which does not provide confidence that the proposal can be constructed as 
proposed or is in fact feasible. 
 
Furthermore, it is noted that size and type of the existing Sydney Water pipes identified on 
the stormwater plans do not match the pipe types and sizes identified on Council records 
which have been sourced from Sydney Water. Information to substantiate the size of the 
existing Sydney Water pipes has not been provided as part of the revised application.  
 
Flooding 
The development is located within an area of High Hazard in the 100 year flood event and is 
required to comply with the LDCP 2013, Part E1.3.1-Flood Risk Management Controls: C1, 
C3, C4, C8, C9, C10. 
 
The proposal blocks the existing overland flow path through the site that passes between the 
low point on Foster Lane to the low point on Foster Street. Although the overland flow path is 
not active during low recurrence interval storm events the overland flow path is active during 
a 1 in 100 year storm, with water ponding to a level of 6.05m at the low point in Foster Lane 
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which then flows overland through the site to the low point in Foster Street. This low point 
shall be assessed for a range of recurrence interval storms to ensure that flooding is not 
exacerbated during more frequent storm events. 
 
Insufficient detail and level information has been provided of the flood storage area to 
determine if it will allow for sufficient storage and flow of water from Foster Lane to Foster 
Street noting that the flood storage area is located some distance from the low point in 
Foster Lane. It is considered that this storage area is a critical part of the proposed flood 
control measures and that any blockages will impact flooding adjacent to the site. Detail of 
the proposed design of the screening of this storage area have not been provided and it is 
unclear if blockage factors have been used in modelling. 
 
The flood report appears to suggest that the proposal will result in reduced flood levels within 
Foster Lane as a result of the new Sydney Water pipe relocations within Foster Lane. 
However, it is unclear how this is achieved considering the development blocks the existing 
overland flow path and no new inlets to the culverts have been proposed. In addition, as the 
existing downstream system is not being upgraded it will be unable to accommodate any 
additional flows from the new pipes/culverts resulting in surcharge of the system. 
 
Overall, the proposal including flood modelling and flood risk management report have not 
adequately demonstrated that the development provides the additional cross sectional area 
equivalent of 1500mm diameter pipe without reliance on the additional cross-sectional area 
to offset flood impacts that are a direct result of the development obstructing the existing 
overland flow path/removing flood storage. 
 
Stormwater 
It has not been demonstrated that the drainage system will capture hydrocarbons required to 
meet the water treatment targets of the LDCP 2013. 
 
(viii) Clause 6.13 Diverse Housing 
 
The provisions contained within Clause 6.13 requires the development to satisfy the 
following: 
 
(1) The objective of this clause is to ensure the provision of a mix of dwelling types in 
residential flat buildings and mixed use development that includes shop top housing. 
(2) This clause applies to development for the purpose of a residential flat building or a 
mixed use development that includes shop top housing but only if the development includes 
at least 4 dwellings. 
(3) Development consent must not be granted to development to which this clause applies 
unless— 
 

(a) at least 25% of the total number of dwellings (to the nearest whole number of 
dwellings) forming part of the development will include self-contained studio 
dwellings or one-bedroom dwellings, or both, and (b) no more than 30% of the 
total number of dwellings (to the nearest whole number of dwellings) forming part 
of the development will include dwellings with at least 3 bedrooms. 

 
The proposal comprises of a mix of 3 x studio units, 4 x one bedroom units, 14 x two 
bedroom units and 5 x three bedroom units thus satisfying the requirements of this clause. 
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5(b) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not relevant to the 
assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable 
having regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes  
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  N/A 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  N/A 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special 
Events)  

N/A 

  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions No – refer to discussion 

below 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes  
C1.3 Alterations and additions N/A 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items N/A 
C1.5 Corner Sites No – refer to discussion 

below and Section 5(a)(ii) 
C1.6 Subdivision N/A 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes  
C1.8 Contamination Yes  
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes  
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Yes  
C1.11 Parking No – refer to discussion 

below 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes  
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain Yes  
C1.14 Tree Management Yes 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising N/A 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

N/A 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details N/A 
C1.18 Laneways N/A 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep 
Slopes and Rock Walls 

N/A 
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C1.20 Foreshore Land N/A 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.3.2 West Leichhardt Distinctive Neighbourhood 
C2.2.3.2(a) Industrial/Business Sub Areas 

No – refer to discussion 
below 

  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  No – refer to discussion 

below 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  No – refer to discussion 

below 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes  
C3.4 Dormer Windows  N/A 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  N/A 
C3.6 Fences  N/A  
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes  
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes – refer to Section 5(a)(ii) 
C3.9 Solar Access  No – refer to discussion 

below and Section 5(a)(ii) 
C3.10 Views  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  No – refer to Section 5(a)(ii) 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  No – refer to Section 5(a)(ii) 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  N/A 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  Yes  
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions  
C4.1 Objectives for Non-Residential Zones No – refer to discussion 

below 
C4.2 Site Layout and Building Design No – refer to discussion 

below 
C4.3 Ecologically Sustainable Development No – refer to discussion 

below 
C4.4 Elevation and Materials Yes 
C4.5 Interface Amenity No – refer to discussion 

below 
C4.6 Shopfronts Yes 
C4.7 Bulky Goods Premises  N/A  
C4.8 Child Care Centres  N/A  
C4.9 Home Based Business  N/A  
C4.10 Industrial Development N/A  
C4.11 Licensed Premises and Small Bars N/A  
C4.12 B7 Business Park Zone N/A  
C4.13 Markets  N/A  
C4.14 Medical Centres  N/A  
C4.15 Mixed Use Yes  
C4.16 Recreational Facility  N/A  
C4.17 Sex Services Premises N/A  
C4.18 Vehicle Sales or Hire Premises And Service Stations  N/A  
C4.19 Vehicle Repair Station N/A  
C4.20 Outdoor Dining Areas  N/A  
C4.21 Creative Industries N/A  
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Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  Yes 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  Yes 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Yes 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  No – refer to Section 5(a)(vii) 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  No – refer to Section 5(a)(vii) 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Yes 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  No – refer to Section 5(a)(vii) 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  No – refer to Section 5(a)(vii) 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Yes 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  No – refer to Section 5(a)(vii) 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  N/A 
  
Part F: Food N/A 
Part G: Site Specific Controls N/A 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
(i) C1.0 General Provisions, C2.2.3.2 West Leichhardt Distinctive Neighbourhood, C3.1 

Residential General Provisions and C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
 
As discussed in Section 5(a)(ii) of this report, the height, bulk, scale and massing of the 
proposal along Foster Street and Marion Street frontages and along the eastern side 
boundary of the site fail to address the requirements of the ADG in terms of building 
separation. As noted throughout this report, the FSR variation proposed on the site 
contributes to the additional bulk and scale at the upper level which has not been adequately 
justified. The built form of the development is considered contrary to the objectives of the 
distinctive neighbourhood and fails to comply with the prescribed building wall height 
controls.   
 
Furthermore, the following objectives and controls are applicable: 
 
• Site capacity 

C1 – The site shall have sufficient capacity to accommodate development, including 
buildings and structures, setbacks and separation distances, access, manoeuvring and 
parking (where required by this Development Control Plan) and landscaped open space, 
having regard to site characteristics such as: 
c. site area, road frontage, width and depth; 
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g. flooding and drainage.  

With regard to stormwater management and flooding, the application has failed to 
demonstrate that the site has sufficient capacity to accommodate the relocation of Sydney 
Water pipes, the upgrade of Council planned infrastructure works or that the widening of 
Foster Lane is capable of accommodating the required services.  
 
(ii) C1.11 Parking 
 
The following table indicates the minimum required parking for the development under the 
requirements of this part: 

 

 
 
The amended proposal generates the following parking rates as prescribed in the above 
table: 

- 21 Retail Parking Spaces 
- 24 Residential Parking Spaces  
- 3 Residential Visitor Parking Spaces  

 
The original application proposed a total of 41 retail parking spaces, 24 residential parking 
spaces and 3 visitor parking spaces. The proposal was amended as per Council’s request to 
reduce the number of retail parking spaces.  
 
The amended proposal achieves compliance with the minimum parking rates for residential 
and visitor components, however, proposes 23 retail spaces which exceeds the maximum 
requirements under this part by 2 spaces.  
 
The traffic parking assessment provided by the applicant indicates that the traffic generation 
of the revised proposal is minimal and the provision of the additional 2 spaces is considered 
acceptable for the following reasons: 
 

- The minor level of additional traffic associated with the subject development is 
not expected to result in any unreasonable impacts on the overall existing safety and 
efficiency of the surrounding road network. 
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- The laneway is expected to have a low volume of traffic and unlikely to have 
an impact on traffic flow.  
- The proposed off-street bicycle and motorcycle parking provision is consistent 
with Council requirements which aim to promote alternate forms of transportation. 
- The proposed reverse in manoeuvres for service vehicles into the loading 
dock is acceptable given the low traffic environment in Foster Lane. 

 
The amended proposal was referred to Council’s Traffic Committee who found the traffic 
generated by the development to be acceptable and, TfNSW who provided concurrence, 
subject to conditions. 
 
It should be noted that the proposal including the basement levels and access have been 
designed based on the flood affectation of the site and the relocation of Sydney Water 
infrastructure. As noted previously, insufficient detail has been provided regarding the 
proposed relocation of Sydney Water infrastructure to provide Council with some degree of 
certainty that the proposed stormwater diversion and flood mitigation measures are feasible 
and will not restrict future planned upgrade works along Foster Lane. 
 
In this regard while the proposal may be acceptable with regard to traffic and parking , the 
uncertainty surrounding flooding and stormwater on the site creates further uncertainty as to 
whether the basement will need to be redesigned and whether this will have further 
implications on the overall design of the development.    
 
As such, the application is not supported and recommended for refusal.  
 
(iii) C3.9 Solar Access 
 
As discussed previously in this report, the ADG sets out objectives and design criteria to 
ensure that new dwellings receive adequate solar access to living rooms and private open 
space area; of which the proposal is compliant. However, the objectives and controls under 
this Clause of the LDCP 2013 prevail with regard to minimising solar overshadowing to 
neighbouring properties. 
 
The relevant controls are as follows:  
 

• C12 – Where the surrounding allotments are orientated east/west, main living room 
glazing must maintain a minimum of two hours solar access between 9am and 3pm 
during the winter solstice.  

• C18 – Where surrounding dwellings have east/west facing private open space, 
ensure solar access is retained for two and a half hours between 9am and 3pm to 
50% of the total area (adjacent to living room) during the winter solstice. 

• C16 – Where surrounding dwellings have south facing private open space ensure 
solar access is retained for two hours between 9am and 3pm to 50% of the total area 
during the winter solstice. 

• C19 – Where surrounding dwellings currently receive less than the required amount 
of solar access to their private open space between 9am and 3pm during the winter 
solstice, no further reduction of solar access is permitted. 

 
The adjoining residential properties to the east currently do not receive the requisite two 
hours of solar access to their rear yards in mid-winter and as such, no further overshadowing 
is permitted. The proposal results in additional overshadowing to No. 190 and No. 188 
Marion Street between 1pm and 3pm in mid-winter which would be contrary to the controls 
above.  
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Similarly, the adjoining property to the south at No. 30 Foster Street, currently does not 
receive the requisite two and a half hours of solar access to their rear yard in mid-winter and 
as such, no further overshadowing is permitted. The proposal results in additional 
overshadowing to this adjoining property between 1pm and 3pm in mid-winter which would 
be contrary to the controls above. 
 
It is considered that the non-compliances discussed above are attributed to the additional 
floor space at the upper level and the FSR variation being pursued on the site as well as the 
nil setback of the building along the eastern boundary of the site.   
 
As such, it is considered that the proposal results in adverse and undue overshadowing 
impacts and has not been designed in accordance with the objectives and controls of this 
Clause. 
 
(iv) C4.1 Objectives for Non-Residential Zones, C4.2 Site Layout and Building Design, 

C4.3 Ecologically Sustainable Development and C4.5 Interface Amenity 
 
While the design merits of the proposal have been discussed under Section 5(a)(ii) of this 
report with regard to building height transition, setbacks, building separation and impacts on 
neighbouring amenity; Section 4 of the LDCP 2013 prescribes the following key objectives 
for development within the B2 Local Centre zone: 
 

• O1 – Development achieves a high level of environmental performance by: 
a. minimising energy, water and materials consumption in the construction and 

operation of buildings and facilities; 
b. incorporating water sensitive urban design to reduce stormwater quantity, 

improve stormwater quality and optimise the use of rainwater on site; 
c. providing good indoor environmental quality; 
d. building resilience to climate change, including to the increased frequency and 

severity of hazards; 
e. adopting design solutions that are compatible with the streetscape and character 

of the neighbourhood. 
 

• O4 – To achieve sustainable and climatically responsive development that 
maximises the environmental performance of buildings, facilities and infrastructure. 

• O5 – To enhance the capacity of the community to meet future changes in resource 
availability, climate, social, economic and environmental conditions by supporting 
main street centres which are the focus of the community. 

 
Due to the uncertainty associated with stormwater management and flood mitigation 
measures on the site, it is considered that the application has not adequately demonstrated 
that the proposed development would be able to meet the objectives above and is therefore 
recommended for refusal.  
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that the proposal will have an 
adverse impact on the locality in terms of stormwater and flooding, visual bulk and scale, 
setbacks and transitional building height as well as amenity impacts (solar access and 
privacy) to neighbouring properties.  
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5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
It is considered that the proposal will have an adverse impact on the adjoining properties and 
desire future character of the area and therefore it is considered that the site is unsuitable to 
accommodate the proposed development.  
 
5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. A total of twelve (12) submissions were 
received in response to the initial notification and nine (9) submissions were received in 
response to renotification of the application. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
- Compliance with SEPP65 and the ADG – refer to Section 5(a)(ii) 
- Solar Access and Overshadowing – refer to Section 5(a)(ii) 
- Visual and acoustic privacy – refer to Section 5(a)(ii) 
- Overdevelopment (FSR) – refer to Section 5(a)(vii) 
- Height, Bulk and Scale – refer to Section 5(a)(ii) and Section 5(c) 
- Building Transition and Setbacks – refer to Section 5(a)(ii) and Section 5(c) 
- Traffic and Parking – refer to Section 5(c) 
- Insufficient landscaping / trees – refer to Section 5(a)(vi) 
- Inconsistent with the desired future character – refer to Section 5(a)(ii) 
- Validity of the Voluntary Planning Agreement – refer to Section 7 
 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue:   Depreciation of Property Values 
Comment:  There is no evidence to suggest that the proposal would reduce property 

values of neighbouring development. 
 
Issue:   Loss of outlook views to Lambert Park 
Comment:  The view loss provisions of the LDCP2013 protect significant and/or landmark 

views rather than outlook or district views. The proposal is not considered to 
result in the loss of any views which would be contrary to the LDCP2013.  

 
Issue:  Errors and omissions in documentation submitted with the application 
Comment:  Noted, however, notwithstanding any errors contained within the document 

submitted, an assessment of the application has been undertaken by Council 
as detailed throughout this report. 

 
Issue:  Materials and finishes not appropriate 
Comment:  The proposed materials, finishes and colours are considered acceptable with 

regard to the provisions of the LDCP 2013.  
 
Issue: Disturbance/damage during demolition and construction 
Comment:  Suitable standard conditions are imposed on development consents to ensure 

a construction traffic management plan is adhered to. However, the 
application is not supported for other reasons outlined in this report. 

 
Issue:  Viability of retail premises  
Comment:  It is considered that ground floor retail premises have been appropriately 

redesigned to improve the ground floor connectivity to both Marion Street and 
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Foster Street by providing through pedestrian site access and lowering the 
tenancies to closely match the footpath levels. While the application is not 
supported for other reasons outlined in this report, the design of the retail 
premises is considered acceptable with regard to promoting the viability of 
future tenancies.   

 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Development Engineering 
- Urban Forest 
- Environmental Health 
- Urban Design 
- Building 
- Waste 
- Architectural Excellence Panel 
- Traffic Committee 
- Waste Management  
 
6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external bodies and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Ausgrid 
- Transport for NSW (TfNSW) 
- Sydney Water 
 
7. Section 7.11 Development Contributions  
 
The carrying out of the proposed development would result in an increased demand for 
public amenities and public services within the area and Section 7.11 contributions are 
payable for the development. While the application is recommended for refusal, should 
consent be granted, the monetary contribution equals $460,000.00 in accordance with the 
Leichhardt Developer Contributions Plan No.1 – Open Space and Recreation; Developer 
Contributions Plan No.2 – Community Facilities and Services (2005); and Leichhardt 
Developer Contributions Plan – Transport and Access.   



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 31 

8. Voluntary Planning Agreement (VPA) 
 
On 16 February 2021, the Applicant submitted a letter of offer to enter into a Voluntary 
Planning Agreement (VPA) to acquire a development uplift in the form of an increase of 
0.5:1 FSR on the site in return for the additional work and expense created by the increase 
in the capacity of the Sydney Water pipe and the dedication of a portion of the site related to 
the laneway widening.  
 
Section 4.15(1)(iiia) requires a consent authority when determining a development 
application, to take into consideration, so far as is relevant to the proposed development, 
any planning agreement that has been entered into under section 7.4, or any draft planning 
agreement that a developer has offered to enter into under section 7.4. 
 
However, as at the date of this report it is understood that the agreed value of the VPA has 
not been determined nor has Council agreed to accept the offer to enter into a VPA. 
 
9. Conclusion 
 
The proposal does not comply with a number of aims, objectives and design parameters 
contained in the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development 
Control Plan 2013.  
 
The development which exceeds the FSR, and varies the setback, building envelope, 
building separation, and building height transition controls of the ADG, would result in 
significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining properties. In addition, the feasibility of 
the proposed stormwater and flood mitigation measures has not been adequately 
demonstrated and would result in significant impacts on the viability of the local centre and is 
not considered to be in the public interest. 
 
Insufficient environmental planning grounds have been provided to justify the noncompliance 
with the development standard. 
 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
 
10. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.4A of the Leichhardt 

Local Environmental Plan 2013. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is not satisfied that 
compliance with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and 
that there are sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed 
development will not be in the public interest because the exceedance is inconsistent 
with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be 
carried out. CB 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, refuse Development Application No. DA/2021/0110 for 
Demolition of all existing structures and redevelopment of the site to contain a four 
(4) storey mixed use development with basement and lower ground parking,retail 
shops and 26 apartments, landscaping and associated site works at 194 Marion 
Street LEICHHARDT  NSW  2040 for the reasons listed in Attachment A below. 
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Attachment A – Reasons for refusal 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D – Draft conditions of consent should consent be 
granted 
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